numbers and the principal investigator was 

responsible for the safe keeping of the 

completed questionnaires and collected data, 

to ensure anonymity and confidentiality of 

the participants.  

Results 

The following are the results obtained from 

the study. 

Participants 

Five hundred and ninety-seven (597) babies 

were delivered at Gitwe Hospital, Rwanda, 

between 3rd January and 9th May 2019, out of 

which, eligible 529 mother-newborn pairs 

were enrolled into the study, Figure 2

. 
HIE-hypoxic ischemic encephalopathy; uss-ultrasonography. 

Fig 2: